ORDINANCE 164

AN ORDINANCE OF THE DARBY TOWN COUNCIL RENUMBERING TOWN CODE FOR FUTURE USE.

WHEREAS; Ordinance 140 was passed on September 26, 2006 adopting the Darby Montana City Code, and

WHEREAS; newly adopted ordinances of a general and permanent nature amending, altering, adding or deleting provisions of the official Town Code is identified by the proper catchline and is inserted in the proper place of the current Town Code, and

WHEREAS; a Public Hearing was held on November 2, 2021 to hear public comment on adopting a Recreational Vehicle Park Regulations, and no substantial negative comments were given.

WHEREAS; the Town Council proposes to assign these regulations a Chapter number within the existing Town Code, Title 9 - Zoning Regulations after existing Chapter 8-Manufactured/Mobile Home Park Regulations, and

WHEREAS; The town desires to renumber existing chapters, 9, 10 and 11 within Title 9 inserting room for the new regulation renumbering Chapter 9-Zoning Commission to Chapter 10-Zoning Commission; renumbering Chapter 10-Administration And Enforcement to Chapter 11- Administration And Enforcement; and renumbering Chapter 11-Amendments to Chapter 12-Amendments, and

WHEREAS; the new regulations would be organized after chapter 8-Manufactured/Mobile Home Park Regulations and will now be known as Chapter 9-Recreational Vehicle Park Regulations, and

WHEREAS; this ordinance shall be incorporated into the minutes of regularly scheduled meeting of the Darby Town Council.

Now THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Incorporated Town of Darby on first reading, at a regular session thereof on this 4th day of 100 and 2021.

Mayor

Clerk

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Town Council of the Incorporated Town of Darby, Darby, Montana on second and final reading at a regular session thereof on this 14-4 day of 2021.

Mayor

Markar HB/L